Community Development Department

BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AGENDA

August 1, 2013

Tom Baker Meeting Room 4:00 p.m. City-County Building

MINUTES
1.~ Consider the approval of the minutes of the July 3, 2013 meeting of the Board of Adjustment.
REQUESTS

2. Variance from Section 14-04-01(4) of the City Code of Ordinances (RR-Residential District)
(Front Yard) — 4525 Hillsboro Drive (Lot 5, Block 3, Grand Prairie Estates).

CJ Heidl is requesting a variance from the front yard setback requirement from 40 feet to 25
Jeet in order to construct a 768 square foot (24 'x32 ) accessory building.

3. Variance from Section 14-03-10(1) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and
Loading) — 2300 Skylark Avenue (Lot 6, Block 6, Metro Industrial Park Replat).
Cody Kay Strothman is requesting a variance to allow the use of crushed rock in place of the

required hard-surface material for the required off-street parking area in order to construct
two storage and warehousing facilities.

4. Variance from Section 14-04-14(8) of the City Code of Ordinances (MA-Industrial

District)(Rear Yard) — 420 & 430 South 22™ Street (The East 75 feet of Lot 4, Block 1, Airport
Road 2™ Addition)

Mike Seifert is requesting a variance to reduce the required rear yard sethack along the west
side of the property from 10 feet to 0 feet in order to construct two contractor storage and

warehouse facilities with individual units including office space, restrooms and required
parking.

OTHER BUSINESS

5. Other.

ADJOURNMENT

6. Adjournment. The next regular meeting date is scheduled for September 5, 2013.

Bismarck-Burleigh County Community Development Department
221 North 5th Street ® PO Box 5503 ® Bismarck, ND 58506-5503  TDD: 711 www.bismarck.org

EQUAL HOUBING
OPPORTUNITY

Building Inspections Division e Phone: 701-355-1465 e Fax: 701-258-2073 Planning Division ® Phone: 701-355-1840 © Fax: 701-222-6450



Item No. 2

BISMARCK-BURLEIGH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:
4525 Hillsboro Drive — Variance (Front Yard)
(Lot 5, Block 3, Grande Prairie Estates)

Status: Date:

Board of Adjustment August 1, 2013
Owner(s): Engineer:

CJ Heidt None

Reason for Request:
Variance from Section 14-04-01(4) of the City Code of Ordinances (RR-Residential District) (Front Yard) to
reduce the required front yard setback from 40 feet to 25 feet in order to construct a 768 square foot
(24°x32’) accessory building along the west side of the property.

Location:
The property is located on the east side of Hillsboro Drive, north of 43 Avenue NE.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

2. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines an accessory building as, “A
subordinate building or structure, the use of which is customarily incidental to that of the principal building on
the same lot.”

3. Section 14-04-01(4) of the City Code of Ordinances (RR-Residential District)(Front Yard) states, “Each
platted lot shall have a front yard not less than forty (40) feet in depth as measured from the front property
line.”

FINDINGS:

I~ The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the RR-Residential
zoning classifications.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.




Proposed Variance
Front Yard Setback
4525 Hillsboro Drive
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L Print Form

CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

WRITTEN STATEMENT
1. Property Address or Legal Description: ‘7 25 /( //_( é o /J //l e
2. Location of Property: [] City of Bismarck E/ ETA ”@”ﬁ%?gh County

3. Type of Variance Requested: ?ﬂ / /t',.éh f- o / 2 // /M é

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: VE 78 9774

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the
property. (Only limitations due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and
not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a variance. Varances cannot be granted
on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )
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6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result
in unnecessary hardship.
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7. Describe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property.

f;dw(sa

Tl dskipg Jor b 27 jetlak [fu¥ ampleanivg S
the baldong t> bodP8. T4/ Soukl e fow o
r*-(é.fou:q/é Jﬁf/‘ancf ;4;;-—;,-’74!—’ d’,\u.rff// e ls M,i ;

e /ﬁ!/” C')au/ no /4¢-¢' - Ln a —D&C
0??1;)‘2::2/&14/*6 / fo ccess «/ W‘ﬂfﬂ/ﬂa/
bCeresy %e /""”‘7 w‘:7

or Wow 4.,{}\/ s g,A’qnq %;wu/7 7% dcoes s

7 e Sonl ¢4;f/h7’of yr e LoT )¢ ecress 4

;/fﬂwm./e LU7 f‘ﬁyf /"//a éﬁ-{! Lo tSL ,‘,.,,,Q, /4'.-._
;//r/ly /}t.(//f a/ 7 roarns

01/07



st 1],

CITY OF BISMARCK
BUILDING DIVISION
221 NSTHST

BIF010

CITY OF BISMARCK / ETA & BURLEIGH COUNX,
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE APPLICATION

RECEIVED DATE:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

1. Name: (i j%/f/f
2. Phone Number: 7&7 /- ]7/" S 7/ 3

3. Property Address: /5‘%))’“ /%//;ép i 7/9/' H_e

4. Location of Property: [ City of Bismarck =" ETA mﬁﬁg{cOunny

5 Reason for variance
{c-r" A /6( 404.@// é /4{&/

6. In the space below, please draw your lot, all existing buildings located on your lot and the proposed structure. Include
dimensions of buildings , distance between buildings and your property lines.

fef 4 /Z/dfoftéo//%?ﬂ

16%




7. Your application has been reviewed. It has been: e
Reviewed By: : W/
[ Approved X _
L ==

[~ Denied Date: Fr =5

8. Reason for denial: @I/‘pp / v oU-o
D o T - S

L(c)fdf* 547"5:«:{;’

V. € e = s {
174

Please make the corrections and resubmit the application

Please note that an application for a permit is deemed to be abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless the application has
been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued. Therefore, supply us with the required plans at your earliest convenience.



6/26/13

City of Bismarck
Building Division
221 North 5™ St
Bismarck, ND 58506-5503

Subject : Variance Application (Point 5 - Reason for Variance)

By code, there is to be a 40 foot setback from the front property line for buildings. | wantto put up a
24X32 foot detached garage to the west and north of the house. The 40 foot setback would not allow
for that size, or even a much smaller building, without requiring the removal of well established trees on
the north side of the lot, and putting it a significant distance from the current driveway. A 40 foot
setback would eliminate the possibility of putting any structure in this vicinity.

| am requesting a variance for a 25 foot setback, but am planning on having the structure setback 28
feet from the front property line. The building would be screened from the road by a double row of 15
to 20 foot evergreen trees. Neighbors to the north, west and south have no problem with the proposed
setback. In addition, | have enclosed a letter from the Grande Prairie Estates Association President
lending their support of my request for a variance. | will have a certified land surveyor locate the lot
boundaries before construction.

Please give this request your serious consideration. The proposed structure would be of great benefit to
us and enhance the value of the property.

4525 Hillsboro Drive
Bismarck, ND 58503

701-391-5713






RE: Qutbuilding Erection at 4525 Hillsboro Dr

Date: June 14, 2013

To Whom It May Concern,

On Behalf of GPEA (Grand Prairie Estates Association), this letter is intended to witness support for the
erection of an outbuilding that complies with the GPEA Covenants, at a 25’ setback from the ditch
(Hillshoro Dr.}, or whatever revised distance is needed by the homeowner. The homeowner - C.J. Heidt,
who has a place of residence at 4525 Hillsboro Dr, Bismarck ND — Burleigh County has every intention of
improving his property and complying with all restrictions or requirements for this construction.

Sincerely,

Matt Sagaser ’
A

,W e
President, GPEA
4420 Hillsboro Drive
Bismarck ND, 58503

701-678-4133



Item No. 3

BISMARCK-BURLEIGH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:
2300 Skylark Avenue —Variance (Off-Street Parking and Loading)
(Lot 6, Block 6, Metro Industrial Park Replat)

Status: Date:

Board of Adjustment August 1, 2013
Owner(s): Engineer:

Cody Kay Strothman None

Reason for Request:
Variance from Section 14-03-10(1) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) to allow
the use of crushed rock in place of the required hard-surfaced material for the required off-street parking.

Location:
Along the north side of Skylark Avenue, west of University drive and north of 48" Avenue SE.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. This variance request has been submitted prior to a submittal of a formal site plan for review. According to
the site plan submitted with this request, the applicant intends to construct two cold storage and warehousing
facilities. The proposed building located on the north side of the property will have a building footprint of
3,000 square feet and the proposed building located on the south side of the property will have a building
footprint of 11,000 square feet. According to the site plan, approximately 24 off-street parking spaces would
be required. All required off-street parking spaces are required to be surfaced with a hard-surfaced material.

2. The site is located outside of the cooperate limits and is accessed off of Skylark Avenue, which is not a paved
roadway. Burleigh County Engineer Marcus Hall has indicated that currently there are no plans to pave this
roadway. If the roadway is paved in the future, there is no mechanism for requiring the required off-street
parking on this property to be paved retroactively with the required hard-surface material.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(s) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

2. Section 14-03-10(1) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) states “No application
for a building permit or certificate of occupancy in any zone shall be approved unless there is included with
the plan for such building improvement or use, a site plan showing the required space designated as being
reserved for off-street parking purposes to be provided in connection with such building improvements or use
in accordance with this section; and no certificate of occupancy shall be issued unless the required facilities
have been provided. All off-street parking spaces required and all driveways on private property leading to
such parking areas shall be surfaced with a dustless all-weather hard surface material. Acceptable surfacing
materials include asphalt, concrete, brick, cement pavers or similar materials installed and maintained
according to industry standards. Crushed rock or gravel shall not be considered an acceptable surfacing
material.”

(continued)




Item No. 3

3. Section 14-03-10 (1)(n) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) states “Wholesale,
warchouses and storage buildings, lumberyards and all other similar facilities, one space for each six hundred
(600) square feet of storage area . Retail and office areas shall meet the requirements of subsections h. and i.
of Section 14-03-10 of the zoning ordinance.” According to the site plan submitted, five (5) spaces would be
required for the building located on the north side of the property and nineteen (19) spaces would be required
for the building located on the south side of the property, each space and all driveways on the property leading
to the required off-street parking are required to be surfaced with a dustless all-weather hard surface material
as well. If the buildings contain other uses besides storage and warehousing the required off-street parking
may increase.

FINDINGS:

1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the MA-Industrial
zoning classifications. In particular, as recent as June 2013 a site plan for similar storage facilities located
within the same subdivision as the proposed variance was approved and the required off-street parking and all
driveways on the property will be surfaced with a dustless all-weather hard surface material, as per Section
14-03-10(1) of the City Code of Ordinances.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.




Proposed Variance
Off-Street Parking
2300 Skylark Avenue
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| PrintForm |
CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
WRITTEN STATEMENT

1. Property Address or Legal Description: | 2 300 =/ / /M‘L 5 ’ / ] : S“.l.
Py lerl Byppe; Lo, B, Rep¥hire Tnds

2. Location of Property: A City of Bismarck [ | ETA [ ] Burleigh County

3. Type of Variance Requested: £ z z jﬁf wr df /ﬁé&ij/&f&zﬁ Corretre]

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: / % 03 -70.{

* 5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the
property. (Only limitations due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and
not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a variance. Variances cannot be granted
on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

O 571%@/ e %{wf biseirergivid e Thicw ,
WZ"’W‘/?F Lecre imilipn m&/@%
dzc«;ou,r/vw({ Flhe tins .

6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result
in unnecessary hardship.
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7. Describe how tge variance requested is the rné{lémm variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property.
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i meliarcy
CITY OF BI CK

BUILDING DIVISION

' > 221 N5STH ST
'lsm BISMARCK, ND 58506-5503

PH (701) 355-1465

CITY OF BISMARCK /ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE APPLICATION ﬁ%

/-
RECEIVED DATE: (stmar 2013

CONTACT INFORMATION: " B -Buumng
= : "9{3‘2 ons
1. Name: Coctey K Strothiman , dba Sandalee e i
7
2. Phone Number: ( ‘70/) 2 24— 427 i
3. Property Address: 2300 S@ Z Y é /411/#?’ Aue B f-\SJW/VZL'-#
7 y

4. Location of Property: [vV" City of Bismarck [ ETA IV Burleigh Country
Replal of Netro Lodustonal Fasl., Block ¢, lot-C

5 Reason for variance S 2 lﬁd&”?"’ *iléu az"t«z/ %&%4@ a.ﬁ 7/ a4 A ﬁ ; b - 7/L,Q ﬁ,éé/,,a_(,c// "f%)

Ml ld petal M&(VUM%/RJ o %M Zﬁém/iemx

Air Zppror/ el P Mﬂle/ Clid it Crmerste @MMW

Lokl s1t Sty V5t Brea divploce 07 He goliing Azgzmw——
/M ,@éz;mz Zﬁ#ﬂnub{f;,a% %Maﬂ (Arjézl_,(M

6. In the space below please draw your lot, all existing buildings located on your lot and the proposed structure lnclude
dimensions of buildings , distance between buildings and your property lines.

Q{- 2l hctled WHNT Wzészzcmg wﬂgﬂ




7. Your application has been reviewed. It has been: L%

Reviewed By: /
[ Approved

-

P/@ Date: 7.._7,._-/ 3

8. Reason for denial: =
@ﬁp‘/’a.—-ﬁ——‘ /(/-0] /O/ /. f—(‘uw‘r\_—-s. L4

MC""/-‘CJ'}' q//"h/?"f“"" })dv"/ _5'0«/‘7/: e £

Please make the corrections and resubmit the application

Please note that an application for a permit is deemed to be abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless the application has
been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued. Therefore, supply us with the required plans at your earliest convenience.
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Item No. 4

BISMARCK-BURLEIGH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:

420 South 22™ Street — Variance (Rear Yard)

(The North 121.67 feet of the East 75 feet of Lot 4, Block 1, Airport 2™ Addition)

430 South 22™ Street - Variance (Rear Yard)

(The East 75 feet of Lot 4 less the North 121.67 feet, Block 4, Airport Road Addition)

Status: Date:

Board of Adjustment August 1, 2013
Owner(s): Engineer:

Aurora Borealis Dakota, LLC None

Reason for Request:

Variance from Section 14-03-14(8) of the City Code of Ordinances (MA-Industrial District)(Rear Yard) to
reduce the required rear yard setback along the west side of the property from 10 feet to 0 feet in order to
construct two contractor storage and warehousing facilities, with individual units including office space
and restrooms and required parking.

Location:

The property is located on the west side of South 22™ Street, between Sweet Avenue and Indiana Avenue.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1.

A variance was granted to reduce the lot area required for a parcel in the MA zoning district from 10,000
square feet to 9,124 square feet (420 S 22™ Street) and 9,976 square feet (430 S 22™ Street) at the July 5, 2012
meeting of the Board of Adjustment. A lot modification to split the parcel into two parcels was subsequently
approved by staff on July 24, 2012.

At its meeting of July 3, 2013, the Board of Adjustment denied the request for a variance to reduce the
minimum number of required off-street parking spaces for two contractor storage and warehousing facilities,
with individual units including office space and restrooms, from 20 spaces to 0 spaces, therefore eliminating
the required off-street parking for both parcels.

This variance request is in conjunction with a site plan to construct two single story contractor storage and
warehousing facilities, located on two separate parcels adjoining one another. The proposed building located
at 420 South 22™ Street will have a building footprint of 4,300 square feet and the proposed building located at
430 South 22™ Street will have a building footprint of 3,900 square feet. A site plan will not be approved and
a building permit will not be issued unless the required off-street parking is provided in accordance with
Section 14-03-10(1) of the City Code of Ordinances.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1

Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

Section 14-04-14(8) of the City Code of Ordinances (MA-Industrial District)(Rear Yard) states, “A rear yard

of at least ten (10) feet is required except when located adjacent to a public alley.” The rear yard is located
along the west side of the property adjacent to a city owned lot designated for stormwater retention.

(continued




Item No. 4

FINDINGS:

(1

The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the MA —Industrial
zoning classifications.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.




Proposed Variance

420 & 430 South 22nd Street

East 75' of Lot 4, Block 1, Airport 2nd Addition
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CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY  _ e
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE "
WRITTEN STATEMENT :

. Property Address or Legal Description: L/ }o + (/ 30 S 9) X 4’5-}. <’ {; 7.’. Zi 4;5 _L -3 "‘ fk[
ocC s rpor

2. Location of Property: ﬁ City of Bismarck [] ETA [ ] Burleigh County X1

f—

‘od

Tvpe of Variance Requested: IO ' S G'lL LQ . L isda.lae

- \ F
4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: }L{ - QE/‘L. L/ i m {":‘ \ g o\ | e | Dl
T ;é{. v, ! d s

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the
property. (Only limitations due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow,
shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and
not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a variance. Variances cannot be granted
on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

h
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6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and resuilt
in unnecessary hardship.
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7. Describe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property.
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CITY OF BISMARCK
BUILDING DIVISION

221 NSTH ST

BISMARCK, ND 58506-5503
PH (701) 355-1465

CITY OF BISMARCK /ETA & BURLEIGH COUNTY

RECEIVED DATE:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

LAw MICHAEL SE/PAT
oweNumber [ Do 700 Y7 [
roass Gyo Sz S 2282 S

4. Location of Property: ﬁ City of Bismarck [ ETA [ Burleigh Country

o

(V5]

5 Reason for variance {[)‘?FV‘\C\/\ B 7L PG (f—’\C/ 7[0 .C/‘—/QS‘ '/* __!7 i\,@r':. Lu‘\_
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6. In the space below, please draw your lot, all existing buildings located on your lot and the proposed structure. Include
dimensions of buildings , distance between buildings and your property lines.

sy of >y W/




7. Your application has been reviewed. It has been:

Reviewed By: % V
[ Approved >

=" Denied Date: 7“/ o - / ;

8. Reason for denial: /& - ;’Afr‘aqw (~ i o /4,,_ Zq Le o Pt

Please make the corrections and resubmit the application

Please note that an application for a permit is deemed to be abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless the application has
been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued. Therefore, supply us with the required plans at your earliest convenience.



